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STATE OFOREGON

COUNTYOFCROOK

CERTIFICATE OFWATERRIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

NEAL& ANNADOW
28000 SE PAULINAHWY

1 PRINEVILLE OR 97754

confirms the right to use thewaters ofHORSE HEAVENCREEK, tributary to CROOKEDRIVER for IRRIGATIONof
121.6 ACRES.

This right was perfected underPermit E-235. The date ofpriority is JANUARY 18, 1915. The amount ofwater to which this
right is entitled is limited to an amount actually used.beneficially, and shall not exceed 1.52 CUBIC FEET PER SECOND, or
its equivalent in case ofrotation,measured at the point ofdiversion.

The point ofdiversion is located as follows:

POD Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0
2 16 S 19 E WM 17 SENE

MeasuredDistances
2340 FEET SOUTHAND 230 FEETWESTFROMNE
CORNER, SECTION 17

The amount ofwater used for irrigation under this right, togetherwith the amount secured under any other right existing for
the same lands, is limited to a diversion ofONE-EIGHTIETH of! one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season ofeach year.

Theuse shall conform to such reasonable rotation systemas may be ordered by the proper state officer.,,
'A description ofthe place ofuse towhich this right is appurtenant is as follows:

I
0-0I

TwD Rng Mer Sec Acres
16 S 19E WM 17 NESW 9.7 \ ' l

I 16 S 19E WM 17 NWSW 0.1
16 S 19 E WM 17 swsw 16.7
16 S 19E WM 17 SE SW 34.8
16 S 19E WM 17 NWSE 8.9
16 S 19E WM 17 SWSE 5.4
16 S 19E WM 19 NENE 18.4
16S 19 E WM 20 NENW 8.2
16 s 19E WM 20 NWNW 19.4

I

NOTICEOFRIGHTTORECONSIDERATION ORJUDICIALREVIEW

This is an order in other than a contested ease. This order is subject to judicial review underORS 183 .484. Any petition for
judicial reviewmustbe fled within the 60-day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and
OAR 137-004-0080, you may either petition forjudicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration ofthis order.A
petition for reconsiderationmay be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days following the
date the petition was filed, thepetition shall be deemed denied.

­
T-8827-cf-679 13.jwg Page 1 of2 CertificateNumber 86201



The quantity ofwaterdiverted at the new point ofdiversion shall not exceed the quantity ofwater available at the original
points ofdiversion, being:

TwD Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Measured Distances
16S 19E WM 16 SWNW 470 FEETNORTHAND270 FEETEAST FROMW

CORNER. SECTION 16

When required by theDepartment, the water user shall install and maintain aheadgate, in-line flowmeter, weir, or other
suitable device formeasuring and recording thequantity ofwaterdiverted. The type and plans ofthe headgate and measuring
device-must be approved by theDepartment prior to beginning construction and shall be installed under the general
supervision oftheDepartment.

This certificate is issued to confirm a change inPLACE OFUSE ANDPOINT OFDIVERSION approved by an order ofthe
WaterResources Director originally entered December 28, 2001, at Special OrderVolume 55, Pages 1372 through 1383,
approving TransferApplication T-8827, further superseded by an orderoftheWaterResourcesDirector entered April 6,
2007, at Special OrderVolume 71, Pages 462 through 474, correcting a scrivener's error, and togetherwith Certificate 79168
supersedes Certificate 67913, State record ofWaterRight Certificates.

The right to the use ofthe water for the abovepurpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place ofuse described.

lssued__M_A_Y_2_6_20_10__

WaterRights and Adjudications, for
d, Director

T-8827-cf-67913.jwg Page2 of2 Recorded in State Record ofWaterRightCertificates numbered 86201.
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STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF CROOK

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

BONNIEVIEW RANCH, INC.
PSR BOX 2300
PAULINA, OREGON 97751

confirms the right to use the waters of HORSE HAVEN CREEK, a tributary
of the CROOKED RIVER, for the purpose of IRRIGATING 123.7 ACRES.

This right has been perfected under Permit E-235. The date of priority
is JANUARY 18, 1915. This right is limited to 1.55 CUBIC FEET PER
SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of
diversion from the source.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

SW 1/4 NW 1/4, SECTION 16, T 16 S, R 19 E, W.M.; 470 FEET
NORTH AND 270 FEET EAST FROM THE W 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 16.

The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with
the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or
its equivalent) for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.

This right shall conform to any reasonable rotation system ordered by
the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under this right, and to which this
right is appurtenant, is as follows:

LOT 4 (SW 1/4 SW 1/4) 3.2 ACRES
SECTION 18

SW 1/4 NE 1/4 9.8 ACRES
SE 1/4 NE 1/4 4.0 ACRES
NE 1/4 NW 1/4 0.1 ACRE
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 2.9 ACRES
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 25.0 ACRES
NE 1/4 SE 1/4 1.2 ACRES
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 22.8 ACRES
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 33.8 ACRES
SE 1/4 SE 1/4 12.7 ACRES

SECTION 19

NE 1/4 NE 1/4 6.1 ACRES
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 2.1 ACRES

SECTION 30
TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 19 EAST, W.M.

SEE NEXT PAGE

T-3344.TES



PAGE TWO

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in PLACE OF USE approved
by an order of the Water Resources Director entered JANUARY 26, 1977,
and in addition, this certificate describes the lands not modified by
this order and supersedes certificate 2919, State Record of Water Right
Certificates.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status
of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining
to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to
beneficial use on the lands or place of use described, This right is
subject to minimum flows established by the Water Resources Commission
with an effective date prior to this right.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed
OCTOBER 26, 1992.

Recorded in State Record of Water Right certificates numbered 67913.

T-3344.TES
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r REPORT ON INSPECTION UNDER
TRANSFER OF WATER RIGHT FOR

82
~ <:) Transfern Q
> >
~" 1. Name Bonnieview Ranch, Inc.,, id

County Crook.....;..;.....,. _
address_oxS78,Prineville,097754

No. 3344

2. Source of Supply Horse Haven Creek

3. Amount of Water Priority Date January 18,_1915

, Trib. of --------------
4. Use i'rri ation

5. Proposed Point of Diversion -----,----------------------

6. Place of Use

Township Range Section Forty Acre Tract Use for Which
Transfer Made

I ­ 7
16S 19E 18 SW;SW i -- 3,0 acres

19 SWNE 7­ 9.0 II

SENE
, 3.3 II

L 2.0 IINENW :)
?

J
i

4.0 IISEMN
Al ..J . 4.­
NE,SE I~ 7.4 11

sw ,: G- I ft
SE¼SE¼ 19.0 II

30 NE¼NE¼ ' - 8,5 II

,'· r ). J_

TOTAL L/J 'j,. 56.2 acres
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BEFORE THE \'iATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

Crook County

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION )
OP BONNIEVIEf/ RLUWH? INC Op FOR THEl
APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN PLACE OF
USE OF \'IATE..~ FROn HORSE HEAVEN
CREEK-- --- ----·- ---- ----

ORDER APPROVIliG
TRANSEER 1O. 3344

On Jo.nuary 2f 1976~ l3onnieview Ranch, Inc., filed an applioa.tion

in the office of the Water Resources Director for the approvnl. of a chtmge

in place of use of water from Horse Heaven Creek pureuant to the provieiono

of ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

Certificate of v;ater right recorded at Rage 2919, Volume 4, State

Record of Water Right Certificates, in the name of o. B. Gr-<lY, daEcribes an

eXi.sting right of record which includes the use or not to exceed 0.70 cubic

foot per second from Horse Heaven Creek for irrigc:tion 0f 55.0 acres in

NE¼ sw¼ and 21.2 acres in lilW¼ ~<.:" of Section 19, Township 16 South, Ilange 19

Eest, .M,, with s date ox priority of January 18, 1915.

TTater for the said right is diverted fro a point located 470 reet

North and 270 feet Eaot i"ron the West quarter-comer of Gec·c:J.on lG, being

v,ithin the swi tml or Section l6, Township 16 South, Range 19 Bast, •M.

The applicant herein, ormer of ·the lari..do above deacribed, proposes

to change, without loss of priority, the place of uae i:w.d to eever the right

therefrom and in lieu thereof to irrigate 30 acres in sw¼ sw-1-, Section 18;

90 acres in s¢ NEl, 53 acres in SE MEl, 2.0 acres in NE} }, 4.0 acres

in SE} N, 74 scree in N±S, 19.0 acres in SE SE, Section 19; and

a.. 5 acroe 1n I-rat NE~ of Section 30, Townlilhip 16 South, Range 19 East, VI .'2J.



i'jr. Bruce EotoG, \','ato:rr:w.ater of District lo. ll, has filed a statement

to the ot:tcct that the propoccd change in ple.ce o~ use~ be Jl&de without injury

to existing rights

J~o objection hnVi_ng been filed and it o.ppearing that the propoaed

change 1n placo of use may be made without injury to existing rights, the

application should be approved.

IWJ, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDI:.'RED tbnt tho requested chance 1n

place of use from Horse Heaven Creek 9 deocribed herein, ,11.thout loss o:t priority,

is approved.

It io FUBTHLR ORDERED that said water eo trunu:f'orrcd ehnll be applied

to benof1cial. uoe on or bof'ore October 1, 1978.

It is FURTHR OIDLRD that upon proof atisfectory to tho ,:e.ter

Resoureco Director of conplction of worka and bont.fieial v.Gc of rater to the

extent intended under the previsions of thia order, the ccrtifica.te ot \',-ater

right he::.-eto:.-:>rc icauc<l to o. B. Gro.y and recorded at Page 2929, Vole 4,

Sto.te Record of r,·c.ter Right Certii'ice.teo, be canceled, and in lieu thoreo:! a

neH con:fin:i:i.ng ce::-ti.i'icate 0f vro:t.er !'ight eb.a.11 be issued to Bomievie

Ranch, Inc.

Dated at Selem, Oregon, this 26th day of January, 1977.

/e/ JES • SEXSON
Director



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF CROOK

PROPOSED CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

BONNIEVIEW RANCH, INC.
PSR BOX 2300
PAULINA, OREGON 97751

confirms the right to use the waters of HORSE HAVEN CREEK, a tributary
of the CROOKED RIVER, for the purpose of IRRIGATING 123.7 ACRES.

This right has been perfected under Permit E-235. The date of priority
is JANUARY 18, 1915. This right is limited to 1.55 CUBIC FEET PER
SECOND or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of
diversion from the source.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

SW 1/4 NW 1/4, SECTION 16, T 16 S, R 19 E, W.M.; 470 FEET
NORTH AND 270 FEET EAST FROM THEW 1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 16.

The amount of water used for irrigation under this right, together with
the amount secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is
limited to a diversion of ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second (or
its equivalent) for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year.

This right shall conform to any reasonable rotation system ordered by
the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under this right, and to which this
right is appurtenant, is as follows:

LOT 4 (SW 1/4 SW 1/4) 3.2 ACRES
SECTION 18

SW 1/4 NE 1/4 9.8 ACRES
SE 1/4 NE 1/4 4.0 ACRES
NE 1/4 NW 1/4 0.1 ACRE
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 2.9 ACRES
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 25.0 ACRES
NE 1/4 SE 1/4 1.2 ACRES
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 22.8 ACRES
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 33.8 ACRES
SE 1/4 SE 1/4 12.7 ACRES

SECTION 19

NE 1/4 NE 1/4 6 .1 ACRES
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 2.1 ACRES

SECTION 30
TOWNSHIP 16 SOUTH, RANGE 19 EAST, W.M.

SEE NEXT PAGE

T-3344.TES



PAGE TWO

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in PLACE OF USE approved
by an order of the Water Resources Director entered. JANUARY 26, 1977,
and in addition, this certificate describes the lands not modified by
this order and supersedes Certificate 2919, State Record of Water Right
Certificates.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status
of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610 pertaining
to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to
beneficial use on the lands or place of use described. This right is
subject to minimum flows established by the Water Resources Commission
with an effective date prior to this right.

T-3344.TES
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JU.1 1976
VfATEi'? ILSOllRCE:3 DEPT J,'., • 1377

SL. co, WATER RESOUCEs DEpr
· ~ I r l:r.... i._.._ .1, O,~, f.. !..,·. J

Application for Transler of Water Right

1976JAN2 /\Pi,! D i97G
WATER RESOURCES DEP1WATER RESOPJ7CES DEPT

SALEM, OREGON SALEMI, OEGON

To the STATE ENGINEER OF OREGON:

1 Bonnieview Ranch Inc.
' ·· ! (Name of nppllcont} - .

of Box 578, Prineville Ore. 97754•·················· .. ··•· L , County of
CPostofllcel

Crook................... ·····-··· ···•·····•······ ···· ,

State of ...9.;:~.g9.~ , do hereby make application for change in .. 'E)lace of ..use .

(In point ol diversion: place o! use; use·heretofore made of the water) .

1. The source of present water right is .Horse ..Heaven..Creek(Name ot ■trcam) • .. .. ..
'-

2. The use to which the water is applied is Irrigation
. - --· ·························· ~.. - .

(Inlgatton; Mining; Power; M.11nutactUl"lnl; etc.)

3. The name of the ditch, canal or pipe line is - - .

4. The point of diversion is located .470. ft ~ and 270 ft ~ from the ..W-¼: ..
(N, or S.) (E. or W.)

corner of §.§£.~J..Q.~ J.?. being withi~ the.SW NW¼ ..
(Section or subdtvlslon)

of Section ..1.~ Tp ..J§~ R. J~~ W. M., in the County of ~E9.~~ .
(No. N. or 9.) (No. E. or W.)

5. List the number of acres irrigated in each smallest legal subdivision (40-acre tract) involved in this
transfer. If for any other use, indicate place of use.

Twp. Range Sec.
NE 1-4 NW 1•4 SW 1•4 SE 1-4

NE'' NW%, sW SE3 NE1 NW¼ sw SE NE NW, sw% SE% NE! NW¼ sw+ SE¼..
16S 19E 19 35 1.2'

..-
-

-· .. ·--

.. ... -------- ----------- I •••• .
NOTE: If you own less than 40-acre tracts, attach a description of your land as it appears in your deed.

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)

6. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? ¥.~::' ..
(If not owner. explnln your interest)

7. Has water been used beneficially for the purposes indicated herein during the past 5 years? .ye.s.

8. What is the date of priority of your water right? ..~-~.~.~~.;'.Y...J..~, J..~J.?. ..

9. Was your water right acquired by State Engineer's Permit?yeS....................... If so, give number
(Yes or No)

of permit .$.::-.~.~.?. ..

Form 113--2M--8-63



10. Do you hold a water right certificate? Yes_... If so, give number of certificate ..2919
<Yu or No) • • ········•··········

11. Was your water right determined by State Engineer's order of Determination or Decree of Court?

.......iv~;-~~1~;·· .. ··· If so, give title of proceedings . .

12. Is the water right recorded in your name? ..O B. Gr.ay. .
(It not. Rive name) ······· ..

13. I propose to transfer the water right to the following described lands: (Do not answer if your appli­
cation is for change in point of diversion only.)

19--

SE 1-4

7.4'r­
t ­-

SE\'◄3.
SW 1-4

NW, SWNE"..

4.0

NW 1-4

9 .o 3.. 2.0

NE 1-4

30 8.

1£

1€l9E

19E

19E

Rance Sec.Twp.

16S

16S

16s

(Attach separate sheet if necessary)
NOTE: Answer, quesl!ons 14. 15. 16 and 17. l! the applicatlon Is for change In point of diversion. . -

14. The proposed point of diversion is located ft and ft from the .
(N. or S.) CE. orW.)

corner of being within the of Section Tp. ···-····•···· R. W. M.,
(Smallest leal subdivision) (No. N. or S.) (No. E. or W.)

in the county of The name of the ditch to be used is .

15. Are you the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversion is to be located? .

16. Inot the owner of the land on which the proposed point of diversio!'I is to be loeated, give the name
and address of owner and submit evidence of your right-of-way for your proposed ditch, canal, or pipe line.

... . . .. .. . -- ···~-. ··--- --·------ --·· ·······-··- ····--· ·-. ·-· --· ········ ··---••-• ··-· -

17. Are there any diversions between your present point of diversion and the proposed point of diver-

. ?s10n .

NOTE: Answer questions 18 nnd 19 I! applleaUon ls for chane In use or place of use.

18. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, includ­

ing taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? .
(Answer Yes or No)

19. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATURE OF ENCUM BRANCE FIELD BY AMOUNT

20. Reasons for the proposed changes are el.i.rnin.ate...hav.i.ng....t.o .cz:as.s. C.r.o.oked..River

with...a water line..which..is..subject...to..high.ater.hazard...each spt'.i.ng .

u••••••• ..••-•••• •••• ..•••••• •••..................................................................................................................................................................... . ... ... ..

....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................



AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

STATE OF OREGON, l
County of ~ss.

. l, •·····················•·······································J:.-t S., P..13-rker _ , the applicant herein, being
first duly sworn, depose and say that I have read the ahove and foregoing application for transfer of water
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

I J I : J

, I J I

%. «>
, 19',,,,,, 'I I I \;
, ht,

Re~airks,.'.u:I..~he.1~.ea...in...t.he...preparation..of...t.bis...application...and...can...see...

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this...3th.. day of O.cto.b.ei: _ , 19.7.5 .

2,
················ ~~~··-· .

Slllbscribed and swern to before me this .9.Q.7!:-:.. day ot ~ ~ , 19.t..-:L

'' -·: ";j',j":>,, ~54.-~.L .-1' L
a.sois 0««gs1..­·,. ..~1-·

'I

"pat.2
...........n.o...reason...w.hy i.t...sboul.d...not...be...allowed........I wi.ll..go...with..provision...#2 .

...........f.o.r measur.ing d-e:v:ices .

....................................................................................................A~ d !!!!;;£~ .
Watermaster Dist. #1l

......................................................................................................1507. lot. St•··NE·····--·············..···················· ..··················· .......
Bend, Ore. 97701

. ··- - --~---. --- ---- - --··-- ------·· ·~ - ·--· --.. ···-····· ·-· -·-····· ----- --..-- - .

..................................................................................................................·····-·· ..··········-··· ..•·····....--..--.-··········································..······················-

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A MAP SHOWING THE LOCATION OF
THE POINT OF DIVERSION, PLACE OF USE AND WORKS UTILIZED UNDER THE PRESENT WATER
RIGHT. THE MAP SHOULD ALSO SHOW THE NEW POINT OF DIVERSION OR PLACE OF USE,

AS THE CASE MAY BE.



3760-3066

7--3344

January 31, 1977

Bornievie Ranch, Inc,
Box 578
Prineville, Oregon 97754

Gentlemen:

Enclosed is a certified copy of the order of the Water
Reoource□ Director approving your application for a change
in place of use of water from Horoo Heaven Creek.

Also enclosed io a notice of complete application of water
which should be dated, signed and returned to this off10e
when the water has been applied to beneficial use. According
to the terms of the order, this should be done on or before
October l, 1978.

Sincerely,

Jemes • Carver, Jr.
Engineer

J\70:whh
Enclosures
cc: Bruce Bates, Watermaster, Diot. No. 11



Bruce Estes
latermaster, District 11
1507 Eant FiTst Streat
Ilcnd, OR 97701

December 17, 1976

373-3066

File Tr-3344
52797

Dear Bruce:

We need your help to otrdghten out ptmding uatcr right permit
11,ppUc.!ltion 5279? and pending transfet" application No. 3344 both
!n the name of Bonntevieu Ranch, Inc. I believe it will take
personal contact and perhaps a visit on the lands to resolve the
questions thot hove n!rcndy generated considerable c~rrcspondence.

Certificate 2919 {n the name of 0,B. Gray describes a right from
Horse Heaven Creek with u priority date of January 18, 1915 for
in-igation of certain lands f.n Sect!on 19, Tomship 16 South,
Range 19 East, .M, A copy of the certificate !s enclosed ond
attached to it is an off!dc.vit by Jack Pnrker. abandoning 11
portion of the snid right.

Some of the lnnd described in certificate 2919 is nlso coverad
under u r!&ht described by cer.ttficatc 11359 in the name of Charles
Peterson for use of water from Crooked River with a date of priority
of March 17, 1930. From information !n the f!le !t appears that
use of uate?" from Horse Heaven Creek my have been tcrm!ne.tcd on.
at least a portion of these lands so~c ttme prior to the filing
of the opplieat!on ,-,hich l!?d to certificate 11359. There Has no
prevision !n the law for cancaU.ng a miter right by nffic!ovit of
the land owner at that time, Of coul'se any portion of the right out
of Horse Heaven Creek that has undergone a period of five or. !!'ore
consecutive years of nonuse would not be subject to transfer even
though it still appears on the records.



•

The enclosed water right transfer application 3344 and its supporting
map should ba amended, perhaps by preparation of superseding copies,
to show the change in place of use that the applicant now wants to
make from lands where the Horse Heaven Creek right haa been maintained
by use all down through the years.

Regarding any lands the Horse Heaven Creek rights are transferred away
from that also are under Crooked River rights the Crooked River right•
will have to go along with the Horse Heaven Creek rights or be
extinguished by affidavit for cancelation,

The water right application numbered 52797 and its supporting map
also should be amended perhaps by preparation of superseding copies
to oho"7 the primary and supplemental irrigation intended from Crooked
River in 08rcemcnt with the other rights of records. If a superseding
copy of application 52797 is prepared and submitted it is necesaary
that the original be returned to this office with the superseding
copy.

We have set up these filas so that they need to be returned to the
office within 90 days from the date of this letter. If you need
more time, make a copy of application No. 52797 and return the
01rigt.nai. within the stated time limit.

Any help that you can give the applicant and us in resolving this
matter ill be very much appreciated,

Sincerely,

James , Carver, Jr,
Engineer

JWC:cc
cc: Bonnieview Ranch, Inc.
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April 22, 1976 T-3344

52797

378-3066

Bonnieviev Ranch, Inc,
Bo: 578
Prineville, OR 97754

ATTENTION: Bob Nightingale

Dear !1r. Nightingale:

This will acknowledge return of your transfer application number 3344
nd the application number 52747 along with their supporting maps

The application proposing a change in use of Nater from supplemental
to prinary, which uos also received, in effect, proposes an enlargement
o: the right, so was not filed. I an ::eturnin;; this application along
with its supporting maps.

A supplemental supply is limited to the use of wotcr at times when
there is a deficiency in the uvailublc supply at the primary source,
In ether. uordsr; uutcr is to be diverted from the primary source when
ava!labie with any deficiency in the available supply from the primary
source to be made up by appropriation fr:o the supplemental source,
provided that the total quantity diverted irom both sources shall not
oxcead the aoount of water allowed per acre under the primary right.

Therefore, a chongc of a water right from supplemental use to primary
use could result in an increase in the voluoc of water in use and
be an enlargement of the right.



I April 22, 1976 T-3344

I

It will be necessary to either transfer the supplemental right along
with the primary right or clear the supplemental right from our
records.

Since you may wish to review the entire project, I am also returning
the transfer application No, 3344 and the application No. 52797 along
with their supporting maps. The fees of $51.38 have been credited
to the transfer file for which our receipt No. 54608 is enclosed.
Any excess fees will be refunded. I am also enclosing our receipt
No, 50916 covering the $20,32 previously submitted.

The application No, 52797 is being returned for completion, endorsed
so that in order to retain its priority date, it must be received
in this office on or before July 22, 1976.

Sincerely,

aye J, Overcash
Water Rights Engineer

JO:cc
cc: Bruce Estes

Watermaster, District 11
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